

No. 13-317

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR,
Petitioners,

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC. F/K/A ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF OREGON,
CONNECTICUT, PENNSYLVANIA,
WASHINGTON, ARKANSAS, HAWAII, IDAHO,
ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY, MAINE,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEW MEXICO, NEW
YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA,
RHODE ISLAND, TENNESSEE, VERMONT, AND
TERRITORY OF GUAM
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ATTORNEY GENERAL ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
SOLICITOR GENERAL ANNA JOYCE

Counsel of Record

1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
(503) 378-4400
Anna.joyce@doj.state.or.us

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

Dated: February 5, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Should Adhere To Its Decision In <i>Basic</i>	5
II. Private Actions Are A Necessary Supplement To SEC Enforcement.	8
A. Private Actions Are Essential To Proper Enforcement of Securities Laws.	8
B. The SEC’s Resources Are Limited.	9
C. Private Actions Have A Critical Deterrent Effect.....	13
D. Class Actions Are A Critical Enforcement Tool.	16
III. Private Enforcement of Securities Laws Enhances Economic Efficiency By Ensuring Market Integrity and Investor Confidence.....	17
IV. Criticisms of Private Securities Actions Are Misplaced.	21
A. The In Terrorem Effect Of Class Certification Is Overstated.	22
B. The “Circularity” Argument Is Flawed.	23
C. Petitioner’s \$73 Billion Figure Is Flawed.....	27
D. Criticisms of Attorney’s Fees Are Misplaced.	30

V. The Decision of States Not To Adopt The <i>Basic</i> Presumption For Their Own Statutes Is Irrelevant.	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184, ___ U.S. ___ (2013)	7, 33
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	8
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	8
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	27
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	7, 18
<i>Erica P. John Fund v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179, ___ U.S. ___ (2011).....	7
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	8
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. ScientificAtlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148, 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	9

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541, ___ U.S. ___ (2011).....	7
---	---

Statutes:

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376.....	9
---	---

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(B)(iii)(I)(bb).....	1, 2
---	------

Other Authorities:

AccountingWeb, “\$750 Million MCI/WorldCom Settlement is Largest in SEC History,” http://www.accountingweb.com/topic/750-million-mciworldcom-settlement-largest-sec-history (Jul. 7, 2003).....	14
---	----

Alexander, Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions, 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (1991)	28
--	----

Booth, Class Conflict in Securities Fraud Litigation, 14 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 701 (2012)	30
---	----

Br. of SEC as Amicus Curiae, <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) (No. 86-279)	5
---	---

Buckberg et al., NERA Economic Consulting, Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation: Are WorldCom and Enron the New Standard? (July 2005).....	32
--	----

Business Wire, “Charter Communications Reaches Settlement in Class Action and Derivative Lawsuits,” http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20040805005892/en/Charter-Communications-Reaches-Settlement-Class-Action-Derivative (Aug. 5, 2004)	14
Choi & Pritchard, <i>SEC Investigations and Securities Class Actions: An Empirical Comparison</i> , University of Michigan Law School Law & Economics Research Paper Series, No. 12-022, Nov. 2012, available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2144002	15, 16
Choi, The Evidence on Securities Class Actions, 57 VAND. L. REV. 1465 (2004).....	29
Comolli, <i>et al.</i> , NERA, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2012 Full-Year Review</i> (2013), http://www.nera.com/nera-files/PUB_Year_End_Trends_2012_1113.pdf	22, 27, 28
Cornerstone Research, Accounting Class Action Filings and Settlements: 2011 Review and Analysis	23
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2012 Year in Review</i> , http://securities.stanford.edu/clearinghouse_research/2012_YIR/Cornerstone_Research_Securities_Class_Action_Filings_2012_YIR.pdf	28

Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Settlements—2012 Review and Analysis (2013)	16, 23, 29
Cox, et al., There Are Plaintiffs And ... There Are Plaintiffs: An Empirical Analysis of Securities Class Action Settlements, 61 VAND. L. REV. 355 (2008).....	29
Cox, <i>Making Securities Class Actions Virtuous</i> , 39 ARIZ. L. REV. 497 (1997)	29, 30
Doidge <i>et al.</i> , <i>Has New York Become Less Competitive in Global Markets? Evaluating Foreign Listing Choices Over Time</i> (Fisher Coll. of Bus. Working Paper Series, Paper No. 2007-03-012, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.ssrn.com/abstract=982193	20-21
Dubbs, A Scotch Verdict on “Circularity” and Other Issues, 2009 WIS. L. REV. 455 (2009).....	23
Eisenberg & Miller, <i>Attorneys Fees in Class Action Settlements: An Empirical Study 1</i> (Cornell Law Sch. Legal Studies Research Paper Series Research Paper No. 04-01, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract=456600	32
Etzold, <i>et al.</i> , PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>2012 Securities Litigation Study</i> 24 (fig. 16), http://www.pwc.com/en_US/us/forensic-services/publications/assets/pwc-2012-securities-litigation-study.pdf	1

Fitzpatrick, An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards, 7 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 811 (2010).....	16, 17, 31
Fox, Why Civil Liability for Disclosure Violations When Issuers Do Not Trade, 2009 WIS. L. REV. 297.....	26
Gilles & Friedman, Exploding the Class Action Agency Costs Myth: The Social Utility of Entrepreneurial Lawyers, 155 U. PA. L. REV. 103 (2006)	30
Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-09-358, Securities and Exchange Commission: Greater Attention Needed to Enhance Communication and Utilization of Resources in the Division of Enforcement (2009)	10, 11, 13
Hail & Leuz, International Differences in the Cost of Equity Capital: Do Legal Institutions and Securities Regulations Matter?, 44 J. OF ACCOUNTING RES. 485 (2006)	21
Hays, "Enron Settlement: \$7.2 Billion to Shareholders," <i>Houston Chronicle</i> , http://www.chron.com/business/enron/article/Enron-settlement-7-2-billion-to-shareholders-1643123.php (Sep. 9, 2008).....	13

Johnson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Do the Merits Matter More? The Impact of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> (U. Mich., John M. Olin Ctr. for Law & Econ., Working Paper No. 02-011, 2006), http://papers.ssrn.com/abstract=883684	21, 29
Karpoff, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Legal Penalties for Financial Misrepresentation</i> (May 2, 2007) (available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=933333)	19, 20
Klausner & Hegland, D&O Diary, <i>Guest Post: Bankruptcy in Securities Class Actions: Case Outcomes, Individual Liability and Side A Protection</i> , http://www.dandodiary.com/2013/12/articles/securities-litigation/guest-post-bankruptcy-in-securities-class-actions-case-outcomes-individual-liability-and-side-a-protection/	26-27
Lamont, PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>2007 Securities Litigation Study</i> 33 (Apr. 8, 2008), http://www.pwc.com/en_US/us/forensic-services/assets/2007_security_litigation_study.pdf	1
Martin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Recent Trends IV: What Explains Filings and Settlements in Shareholder Class Actions</i> , 5 STAN. J.L. BUS. & FIN. 121 (1999).....	30

Mitchell, <i>The “Innocent Shareholder”</i> : An <i>Essay on Compensation and Deterrence In Securities Class Actions</i> (Geo. Wash. Univ. Law Sch. Public Law Research Paper No. 404, 2008), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1118471	25
NERA, Dynamic Litigation Analysis: Predicting Securities Class Action Settlements as a Case Evolves (2013)	22, 23
Perino, <i>Markets and Monitors: The Impact of Competition and Experience on Attorneys’ Fees in Securities Class Actions</i> (St. John’s Univ. Sch. of Law Legal Studies Research Paper Series, Paper No. 06-0034, 2006), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract =870577	31, 32
Rakoff, “The Financial Crisis: Why Have No High-Level Executives Been Prosecuted?“, <i>The New York Review of Books</i> (Jan. 9, 2014), http://www.nybooks.com/articles /archives/2014/jan/09/financial-crisis-why- no-executive-prosecutions	12
Rozen, et al., Cornerstone Research, Opt-Out Cases in Securities Class Action Settlements (2013).....	17
Securities and Exchange Comm’n, <i>Enron</i> , http://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/claims/ enron.htm	13

Seligman, The Merits Do Matter: A Comment on Professor Grundfest’s “Disimplying Private Rights of Action Under the Federal Securities Laws: The Commission’s Authority,” 108 HARV. L. REV. 438 (1994)	18, 29
Sen. Approps. Comm., Subcomm. on Fin. Servs. and Gen. Gov., <i>FY14 CFTC, SEC Budget Hearing</i> , 113th Cong. (2013)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Settlements</i> , <a href="http://www.worldcomlitigation.com/html/citi
settlement.html">http://www.worldcomlitigation.com/html/citi settlement.html (visited Jan. 5, 2014).....	14, 24
Shleifer, <i>Inefficient Markets: An Introduction to Behavioral Finance</i> (Oxford 2000).....	81
Simmons & Ryan, Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2007 Review and Analysis 1</i> (2008)	31
Stipulation of Settlement, Dkt. 292, <i>In re Charter Comm’cns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02- cv-1186, §1.26 (Feb. 17, 2005, E.D. Mo.)	14
